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ELEVATING AN EXISTING COTTAGE TO MEET CURRENT FEMA FLOOD ZONES

 A BEACH FRONT COTTAGE
117 ATLANTIC AVE, WESTERLY, RI

EXISTING LEFT SIDE EL.EXISTING RIGHT SIDE EL.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
ELEVATIONS BASED ON WESLEY GRANT III 9.1.16

EXISTING REAR SIDE EL.
SCALE: 18"=1'-0"

SCALE: 18"=1'-0" SCALE: 18"=1'-0"

EXISTING STREET SIDE EL.
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NEW LIFTED ELEVATED STRUCTURE

LIFTING AN EXISTING STRUCTURE TO EL 18' FEMA FLOOD ZONE

BEACH FRONT COTTAGE
117 ATLANTIC AVENUE, MISQUAMICUT RI
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Zoning Narrative 
Date:  July 7, 2017 

Petitioner: RITMAC, LLC 
Location: 117 ATLANTIC AVE 
  Assessor’s Plat/Lot ‘176-023’ 
  Zoning Submittal No. 17/2450 

SUMMARY: 
The petitioner is requesting left side-yard and right side-yard setback variance from §260-19 
(Minimum Dimensional Requirements) of the Zoning Ordinance to raise and renovate, with 
addition of second floor, the existing cottage and renovate deck to meet FEMA Flood Zone 
requirements at the above-referenced property. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT: 
Existing Conditions 

A. Parcel 176-023 consists of approximately 10018.8 SF of land area with 50’ of frontage on 
117 Atlantic Ave.  This parcel is located in an HDR-10 (SFR in VE BFE=15 Flood Zone) 
Zoning District. 

B. Lot 176-023 contains existing one story single family residence.  

Current Proposal 
C. The applicant is proposing to raise and renovate, with addition of second floor, the 

existing cottage and renovate deck to meet FEMA Flood Zone requirements. The 
proposed structure and decks encroaches into the left side-yard and right side-yard 
setback variance associated with this property.  The deck requires 10.33’ right side-
yard setback variance and the structure requires a 5.55’ left side setback variance from 
§260-19 Minimum Dimensional Requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Dimensional Information 

HDR-10 (SFR in Flood Zone)  
Dimensional Requirements 

Primary 
Structure 

(Required) 

Accessory 
Structure 

(Required) 
Proposed Variance(s) 

Right Side-yard 15' 10' 4.67 10.33’ 

Left Side-yard 15' 10' 9.45 5.55’ 

D. Within the Zoning Application, the petitioner states grounds for request for relief sought 
for dimensional variance in Attachment A. 

E. At the 06-07-2017 Zoning Board meeting the applicant requests waivers for the following 
checklist items associated with this application: NONE. 
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RELIEF REQUESTED 
§260-19 (Minimum Dimensional Requirements) 

5.55’ Left Side-yard Setback Variance 
10.33’ Right Side-yard Setback Variance 

STANDARDS TO BE MET 
In accordance with §260-33 Variances of the Zoning Ordinance, in granting variances the 
Zoning Board shall require that evidence satisfying the following standards be entered into the 
record of the proceedings: 

1. That the hardship from which the applicant seeks relief is due to the unique 
characteristics of the subject land or structure and not to the general 
characteristics of the surrounding area; and is not due to a physical or economic 
disability of the applicant; 

2. That the hardship is not the result of any prior action of the applicant and does 
not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial 
gain; 

3. That the granting of the requested variance will not alter the general character of 
the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or 
the Comprehensive Plan upon which this chapter is based; and 

4. That the relief to be granted is the least relief necessary. 

In addition to the above standards, the Zoning Board shall require that evidence be entered into 
the record of the proceedings that: 

5. The hardship that will be suffered by the owner of the subject property if the 
dimensional variance is not granted shall amount to more than a mere 
inconvenience, which shall mean that there is no other reasonable alternative to 
enjoy a legally permitted beneficial use of one’s property. The fact that a use 
may be more profitable or that a structure may be more valuable after the relief is 
granted shall not be grounds for relief. 

 
RECCOMENDATION 
Staff is comfortable with this request. The footprint of this existing property is 
dimensionally nonconforming. The current footprint is not being expanded. Due to this 
property being in a VE BFE=15 FEMA flood zone it is required to renovate the structure 
to meet the flood zone requirements. The existing footprint of the structure and decks 
matches the non-conforming nature of the proposed renovated structure’s footprint. The 
proposed renovations do not exceed the existing non-conforming footprint. 
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